

No. 19-431

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Petitioner,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL D. CLEMENT

ERIN E. MURPHY

ANDREW C. LAWRENCE

MARIEL A. BROOKINS

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 389-5000

MARK L. RIENZI

Counsel of Record

ERIC C. RASSBACH

LORI H. WINDHAM

DIANA M. VERM

CHRIS PAGLIARELLA

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1200 New Hampshire Ave.

NW, Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-0095

mrienzi@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

April 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Little Sisters Have Appellate Standing.....	2
II. RFRA Requires—And Both RFRA And The ACA Empower—The Government To Grant The Religious Exemption To The Contraceptive Mandate.....	5
A. Respondents’ Claim That The “Accommodation” Complies With RFRA Is Deeply Flawed.....	6
B. RFRA Empowers The Government To Grant The Religious Exemption And Does Not Require The Least Accommodating Accommodation.	13
C. The ACA Authorizes The Religious Exemption.....	16
III. The APA And Remedial Holdings Below Were Flawed.....	19
A. The Religious Exemption Does Not Violate The APA.....	20
B. The Third Circuit Erred In Affirming The Nationwide Injunction.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Dexter</i> , 425 U.S. 262 (1976)	3
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	3
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v.</i> <i>New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	24
<i>East Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	3
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	4
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	10

<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	3
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	3
<i>Pennsylvania v. President</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	3
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	14
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	22
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	4
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	14
<i>Zorach v. Clausen</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	2, 24

<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 553	20
5 U.S.C. 559	20
5 U.S.C. 706	21, 22
26 U.S.C. 9833	20
29 U.S.C. 1191c.....	20
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13	16, 17
42 U.S.C. 300gg-92	20
42 U.S.C. 2000bb	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000cc	15

Other Authorities

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	20
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	17
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	22
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	9
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	21
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	11, 13, 17

84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) 11
